HEARINGS BEFORE THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING MONDAY, APRIL 29, 2024

Monday, April 29, 2024

There are no hearings scheduled for today.

Tuesday, April 30, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 45990 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 9:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: VELETA

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR (1) **AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY** SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE-IN OF RATES, (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, AND NEW AND REVISED RIDERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO A NEW TAX ADJUSTMENT RIDER AND A **NEW GREEN POWER RIDER, (3) APPROVAL OF A CRITICAL PEAK PRICING** ("CPP") PILOT PROGRAM, (4) APPROVAL OF REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ELECTRIC AND COMMON PLANT IN SERVICE, (5) APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING RELIEF. INCLUDING AUTHORITY TO CAPITALIZE AS RATE BASE ALL CLOUD **COMPUTING COSTS AND DEFER TO A REGULATORY ASSET AMOUNTS NOT** ALREADY INCLUDED IN BASE RATES THAT ARE INCURRED FOR THIRD-PARTY CLOUD COMPUTING ARRANGEMENTS, AND (6) APPROVAL OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN GRANTING CEI SOUTH A WAIVER FROM 170 IAC 4-1-16(f) TO ALLOW FOR REMOTE DISCONNECTION FOR NON-PAYMENT.

THIS HEARING HAS BEEN CONTINUED PER DOCKET ENTRY TO MAY 2.

Tuesday, April 30, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 44910-TDSIC14 ALJ: AKINRO

TIME: 10:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES THROUGH ITS TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE ("TDSIC") RATE SCHEDULE, (2) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF THE APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN PETITIONER'S NEXT GENERAL RATE CASE, AND (3) APPROVAL OF PETITIONER'S UPDATED 7-YEAR ELECTRIC PLAN, ALL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-39-9.

Tuesday, April 30, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 38703-FAC143 ALJ: AKINRO

TIME: 1:30 P.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

APPLICATION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES INDIANA FOR APPROVAL OF A FUEL COST FACTOR FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE DURING THE BILLING MONTHS OF JUNE 2024 THROUGH AUGUST 2024 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF I.C. 8-1-2-42, CONTINUED USE OF RATEMAKING TREATMENT FOR COSTS OF WIND POWER PURCHASES PURSUANT TO CAUSE NOS. 43485 AND 43740, AND CONTINUED RECOVERY OF THE COSTS OF THE FUEL HEDGING PLAN PURSUANT TO I.C. 8-1-2-42.

Wednesday, May 1, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 46007 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 1:00 P.M. COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

ROOM: This hearing will be conducted via WebEx

(Prehearing Conference)

COMPLAINT OF OLTHOF HOMES CONCERNING THE PROVISION OF GAS AND ELECTRIC SERVICE BY NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC.

Thursday, May 2, 2024

There are no hearings scheduled for today.

Friday, May 3, 2024

There are no hearings scheduled for today.